

Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, and 19-15150

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*,

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,  
*Intervenor-Defendant–Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MARCH FOR LIFE**

---

No. 19-15150

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*  
v.

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MARCH FOR LIFE**

---

David A. Cortman  
AZ Bar No. 029490  
Kevin H. Theriot  
AZ Bar No. 030446  
Kenneth J. Connelly  
*Counsel of Record*  
AZ Bar No. 025420  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th St.  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
(480) 444-0028 Fax  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org  
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org  
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org

Gregory S. Baylor  
TX Bar No. 01941500  
Christen M. Price  
D.C. Bar No. 1016277  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
(202) 347-3622 Fax  
gbaylor@ADFlegal.org  
cprice@ADFlegal.org

Brian R. Chavez-Ochoa  
CA Bar No. 190289  
Chavez-Ochoa Law Offices, Inc.  
4 Jean Street, Suite 4  
Valley Springs, CA 95252  
(209) 772-3013  
(209) 772-3090 Fax  
chavezchoa@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-  
Appellant March for Life*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Affordable Care Act and its contraceptive coverage requirement.....	5
B. Exceptions to the contraceptive coverage requirement .....	7
C. Litigation involving March for Life .....	10
D. The Interim Final Rules providing for Religious and Moral Exemptions.....	12
E. The IFR litigation .....	15
F. The Final Rules litigation and the district court’s second preliminary injunction.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The States are not injured by the Final Rule.....	21
A. The States’ alleged injury is based on a discretionary mandate, and speculative. ....	23
1. The Departments’ decision to extend discretionary exemptions to the contraceptive mandate—itsself created	

pursuant to discretion—does not harm the Plaintiff States. ....	23
2. The Plaintiff States advance nothing more than speculative harm. ....	26
B. The States’ interest in the health and wellbeing of its residents cannot form the basis for standing in a suit against the federal government.....	29
C. Plaintiff States’ alleged harm is self-inflicted and therefore insufficient to confer standing on them.....	30
II. The Plaintiff States are not likely to succeed on the merits of their APA claims. ....	33
A. The ACA did not require contraceptive coverage as a statutory matter.....	33
1. The text of the ACA confirms that Congress did <i>not</i> require contraceptive coverage. ....	34
2. Longstanding exemptions and accommodations confirm that the ACA is not an unalloyed mandate with no exceptions. ....	37
B. The Moral Exemption accords with the law and is not in excess of statutory authority. ....	42
1. The Moral Exemption is a permissible exercise of HRSA’s discretion.....	42
2. The Moral Exemption is supported by our founding principles, congressional enactments, federal regulations, court precedents, and state laws and regulations.....	44
a. Founding Principles and Practices.....	44
b. Congressional Enactments .....	48
c. Federal Regulations.....	54

d. Judicial Precedents .....	56
e. State Laws and Regulations.....	59
3. The Moral Exemption is required by Equal Protection.....	61
C. The District Court’s RFRA substantial burden analysis conflicts with <i>Hobby Lobby</i> .....	63
CONCLUSION .....	64
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	passim
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16-17, 37, 42
<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	53
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	30
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	61
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	57
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	61
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	58
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) .....	53
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	24

*Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. National Football League*,  
634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 21

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 22, 27

*March for Life v. Burwell*,  
128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11-12, 40, 62

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 29

*Massachusetts v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D. Mass. 2018) ..... 28

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 24-25

*Nevada v. Burford*,  
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 29

*Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.*,  
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 29

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976) ..... 30

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 633 (1990) ..... 53

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 49

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 36

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 31



*United States v. Price*,  
361 U.S. 304 (1960) ..... 53

*United States v. Reyes*,  
866 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 22

*United States v. Seeger*,  
380 U.S. 163 (1965) ..... 55, 58

*Welsh v. United States*,  
398 U.S. 333 (1970) ..... 46, 55, 58

*Wyoming v. United States Department of Interior*,  
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*Zuber v. Allen*,  
396 U.S. 168 (1969) ..... 53

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) ..... 36

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 3597 ..... 52

20 U.S.C. § 1688 ..... 51

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) ..... 9, 38

26 U.S.C. § 9833 ..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1191c..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 18011 ..... 9, 37

42 U.S.C. § 18113 .....	52
42 U.S.C. § 238n .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 .....	43, 49
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....	5, 24, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) .....	52
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25(c).....	26
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420.....	59
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.14.....	59-60
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.15.....	59-60
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 19-13-D54(f) (2016) .....	60
Del. Code tit. 24, § 1791(a) (2016).....	60
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 22-B, § 9006.....	60
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 327E-7(e) .....	60
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/6.....	60
Md. Code § 20-214(a).....	60
Minn. Stat. § 145.414(a).....	60
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-i.....	60
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(16)(A) .....	60
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-45.1(e).....	60
Or. Rev. Stat. §127.625 .....	60
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-11 .....	60

Vt. Stat. tit. 18, § 5285(a) ..... 60-61

Va. Code §18.2-75 ..... 61

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065 ..... 61

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,  
 Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 507(d), 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) ..... 50-51

Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003,  
 Pub. L. No. 108-7, §635(c), 117 Stat. 11 (2003) ..... 52, 53

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) ..... 5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ..... 5

Pub. L. No. 93-348, § 214, 88 Stat. 342 (1974) ..... 49

**Regulations:**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) ..... 7

28 C.F.R. § 26.5 ..... 55

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 ..... 55

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv) ..... 6-7

42 C.F.R. § 422.206(b)(1) ..... 54

42 C.F.R. § 438.102(a)(2) ..... 54

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) ..... 6, 7

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a) ..... 7

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7) ..... 51, 54

48 C.F.R. § 352.270-9 ..... 55

75 Fed. Reg. 15,599 (March 24, 2010)..... 44

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 6, 7, 38

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012) ..... 6, 38, 62

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) ..... 8, 38

79 Fed. Reg. 51,118 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... 62

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) ..... 8, 38

82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 4, 2017) ..... 12, 44

82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 13, 14, 15

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... passim

83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... passim

**Other Authorities:**

*Conscientious Objection and Alternative Service*, Selective Service System, <https://bit.ly/2T0ZW7o>..... 47

Cynthia Eller, *Conscientious Objectors and The Second World War: Moral and Religious Arguments in Support of Pacifism* (1991) ... 47

Francis J. Manion, *Protecting Conscience Through Litigation: Lessons Learned in the Land of Blagojevich*, 24 Regent U. L. Rev. (2012) ..... 58

George Washington, *From George Washington to the Society of Quakers, 13 October 1789*, National Archives-Founders Online, <https://bit.ly/2tEzjGq>..... 45

Guttmacher Inst., *Refusing to Provide Health Services* (February 1, 2019), <https://bit.ly/1lsohM6> ..... 59

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011), <https://bit.ly/2OHsmgH> ..... 6

Institute for Healthcare Improvement, <https://bit.ly/2SoMFav> ..... 6

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011), <https://bit.ly/2rT7RDR>..... 6

James Madison, *A Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments*, in *Selected Writings of James Madison* (Ralph Ketcham ed., Hackett Publishing Co., Inc. 2006)..... 44

James Madison, *Property*, in *Selected Writings of James Madison*, (Ralph Ketcham ed., Hackett Publishing Co., Inc. 2006)..... 45

James S. Kabala, *Church-State Relations in the Early American Republic, 1787-1846* (2013) ..... 46-47

John Rawls, *A Theory of Justice* (1971) ..... 48

Kaiser Family Foundation,  
2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey (2018) ..... 9

Kevin H. Theriot & Ken Connelly, *Free to Do No Harm: Conscience Protections for Healthcare Professionals*,  
49 Ariz. St. L.J. (2017) ..... 59

Kristina Tocce, M.D., M.P.H., & Britt Severson, M.P.H., *Funding for Abortion Training in Ob/Gyn Residency*, *AMA Journal of Ethics*, (Feb. 2012), <https://bit.ly/2TeCTW9> ..... 50

Lynn D. Wardle, *Conscience Exemptions*,  
14 Engage: J. Federalist Society Practice Groups (2013) .. 45,46, 48

Lynn D. Wardle, *Protection of Health-Care Providers’ Rights of Conscience in American Law: Present, Past, and Future*,  
9 Ave Maria L. Rev. (2010) ..... 56-57

M. Casey Mattox & Matthew S. Bowman, *Your Conscience, Your Right: A History of Efforts to Violate Pro-Life Medical Conscience, and the Laws That Stand in the Way*, *The Linacre Quarterly* 77(2) (May 2010) ..... 57

Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. (2012) .....	46
Martha C. Nussbaum, <i>Liberty of Conscience: In Defense of America’s Tradition of Religious Equality</i> (2008) .....	47-48
<i>The New Conscientious Objection: From Sacred to Secular Resistance</i> (Charles C. Moskos & John Whiteclay Chambers eds., 1993) .....	46
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes On the State Of Virginia</i> (1782) .....	45
Thomas Jefferson, <i>To The Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New London, Connecticut (Feb. 4, 1809)</i> , in 8 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (H.A. Washington ed., 1884) .....	45
